
Page 1 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 
Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 
Date: Thursday 18 July 2024 
Time: 1.30 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services Officer 
of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 
718259 or email ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
   Membership 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Budden 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Charles McGrath 

Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Derek Walters (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 
 
  Substitutes 
 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Jon Hubbard  

 Cllr Dr Mark McClelland 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Bridget Wayman  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are
[...]
s   How will you raise awareness of the service/changes 
proposed? 

Benchmarking   How well does the council perform compared to 
comparator authorities? 

  How well do service users do in comparison to those in 
other areas? 
 

 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20 
MARCH 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Richard Budden, Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Iain Wallis, 
Cllr Derek Walters (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Stuart Wheeler, and Cllr Stewart Palmen 
(Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Dominic Muns, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr 
Tamara Reay (Virtual), Cllr Jonathon Seed (Virtual), Cllr Christopher Williams, and 
Cllr Robert Yuill 
  
 
14 Election of Vice-Chairman 

 
Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman, and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee elected Councillor Derek Walters as the Vice-Chairman of 
the Environment Select Committee. 
 
 

15 Apologies and Membership Update 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

  Councillor Charles McGrath 
  Councillor Dr Nick Murry 
  Councillor Dr Brian Mathew, who was substituted by Councillor Stewart 

Palmen 

 
16 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2024 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 11 January 2024 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

17 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

18 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

19 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 
 

20 Highways Annual Review of Service 2023 
 
Councillor Nick Hol
[...]
le to be functional in 2026. 

  Members welcomed the progress made, the promotion of health and 
wellbeing within centres, and the outreach model to ensure that more 
residents could access leisure centres and libraries. 
 

Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Noted the update. 
 

2) Requested a further update on the Bank Holiday opening trial in due 
course. 

 
3) Requested a further general leisure services update when the 

enhanced financial information became available. 

 
 

24 Updates from Task Groups and Representatives on Programme Boards 
 
Councillor Tony Jackson, on behalf of Councillor Graham Wright, Chairman of 
the Climate Emergency Task Group, presented an update on the Task Group 
since 11 January 2024. 
 
The recent activities of the Task Group were detailed, namely: 
 

Page 17



 
 

 
 

  Members met with See Through Carbon on 16 January 2024, a non-
profit organisation running a number of pilot projects with organisations 
and sectors across the world. Members discussed the importance of 
transparent and low-cost carbon auditing and how See Through Carbon 
unusually operates without a bank account. 

  Members also met with officers on 24 February 2024 to consider the 
development of the Council’s emerging Climate Change Adaptation Plan. 
Following the meeting, the Task Group were confident that there was a 
robust plan in place to deliver an effective document. 

 
 
Councillor Jonathon Seed, Chairman of the Speed Limit Assessments Task 
Group, then presented an update on the Task Group since 11 January 2024. 
 
The recent activities of the Task Group were detailed, namely: 
 

  A scoping meeting on 1 March 2024 in which a presentation was 
delivered by Councillor Caroline Thomas, Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Street Scene, and Flooding, Parvis Khansari, Corporate Director – Place, 
Samantha Howell, Director – Highways and Transport, and Dave 
Thomas, Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning). A 
number of areas were considered, including: 

o Background and context to speed limit assessments 
o The current process 
o Recent changes to the process 
o Issues arising from that process 

 
  The Task Group’s Terms of Reference were drafted, and a work 

programme would be developed.  

 
Members queried the level of flexibility with regard to the Department for 
Transport guidance and if exceptions could be made based on an individual 
area’s needs and community feeling. It was highlighted that one of the 
challenges was less the guidance itself, but more how the guidance was being 
interpreted by different Local Authorities; as such, Members wanted to explore 
and understand the impact that local knowledge had on the current process. It 
was explained that the Task Group was aiming to help support a system that 
retained public confidence and operated in a consistent and transparent matter. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was then: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Noted the update on the Task Group activity provided above. 
 

Page 18



 
 

 
 

2) Noted the Climate Emergency Task Group’s Forward Work Plan in 
Appendix 1. 

 
3) Appointed the Membership of the Speed Limit Assessment Task 

Group as listed in the report. 

 
4) Approved the Terms of Reference of the Speed Limit Assessment 

Task Group. 

 
 

25 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee received the Forward Work Programme for consideration. 
 
There being no questions or comments, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

26 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

27 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4 June 2024. 
  

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.00 - 4.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 19

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 
JUNE 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Richard Budden, Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Iain Wallis, and 
Cllr Derek Walters (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Ian McLennan (Virtual), Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Tamara Reay, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Virtual), and Cllr Graham Wright (Virtual) 
  
 
28 Election of the Chairman 2024/25 

 
Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Iain Wallis, seconded by Councillor Derek Walters, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee elected Councillor Jerry Kunkler as Chairman of the 
Environment Select Committee for the forthcoming year 2024-25. 
 
 

29 Election of the Vice-Chairman 2024/25 
 
Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Richard Budden, seconded by Councillor Iain Wallis, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee elected Councillor Derek Walters as Vice-Chairman of the 
Environment Select Committee for the forthcoming year 2024-25. 
 
 

30 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

  Councillor Charles McGrath 

Page 21



 
 

 
 

  Councillor Stuart Wheeler 

 
It was further noted that Councillor Ian McLennan would be joining the meeting 
remotely. 
 
 

31 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained that the minutes from the previous meeting held on 20 
March 2024 would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee 
alongside the minutes of this meeting held on 4 June 2024. 
 
 

32 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

33 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the document attached to the Agenda Pack 
titled “Procedural Document” which listed a number of standard scrutiny 
questions that could be applied to almost any topic that a Scrutiny Committee 
may encounter. As such, the Chairman encouraged Members to make use of 
the document and explained that it would be included for Members’ reference in 
all future Environment Select Committee agendas. 
 
Furthermore, the Chairman noted that the order of the agenda would be 
amended to accommodate conflicting work commitments; therefore, Agenda 
Item 11, Updates from Task Groups and Representatives on Programme 
Boards, would be brought forward and considered before Agenda Item 8, 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CiL). 
 
 

34 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman announced that a statement had been submitted by Mr Tony 
Blighe regarding Warminster Sports Centre and invited Mr Blighe to present his 
statement to the Committee. 
 
Members highlighted that they felt the statement had raised issues that needed 
further scrutiny and suggested that the matter be included within the Forward 
Work Programme for the next meeting as a matter of urgency considering the 
timescales detailed.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

 
 

35 Community Infrastructure Levy (CiL) 
 
Councillor Nick Botterill, Cabinet Member for Finance, Development 
Management, and Strategic Planning, presented a verbal update to the 
Committee alongside Parvis Khansari, Director – Place, and Nic Thomas, 
Director – Planning. 
 
It was explained that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CiL) had originally 
been introduced with the intention to replace Section 106 agreements to provide 
a more robust and transparent way of yielding development contributions. As a 
result of the recent Corporate Peer Challenge, it was highlighted that it was 
crucial that the Council aligned all processes in order to utilise the different 
investments and resources provided for maximum s
[...]

3) Requested an update in 12 months’ time. 

 
 

38 Updates from Task Groups and Representatives on Programme Boards 
 
Councillor Jonathon Seed, Chairman of the Speed Limit Assessments Task 
Group, presented an update on the Task Group since 20 March 2024. 
 
The recent activities of the Task Group were detailed, namely: 
 

  A meeting on 26 March 2024 in which the Task Group looked at the 
recently revised Department for Transport guidance ‘Setting Local Speed 
Limits’ (March 2024). A small number of recent speed limit assessment 
reports were also reviewed alongside a list of speed limit assessments 
over the last 18 months provided by the Highways and Transport 
Department.  

  A meeting with AtkinsRealis and Highways Officers on 20 May 2024 to 
look at the role of external consultants and the compiling of evidence for 
the development of speed assessments. Particular focus was given to 
the use of community information, the interpretation of the Department 
for Transport guidance, the use of collision data, and the consideration of 
vulnerable road users. 

  A meeting on 23 May 2024 with several Chairmen from Local Highways 
and Footpath Improvement Groups who had requested speed limit 
assessments in the past 18 months in order to understand their 
experience of undertaking the assessments.  

 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that the Task Group looked at both 
accident hotspot data and Wiltshire Council’s approach to speed limit 
assessments in comparison to other Local Authorities in a broader sense rather 
than particular specifics. Furthermore, it was explained that the Task Group 
were focussing on the perceived lack of transparency in the investigation and 
assessment of applications and appeals, particularly in those cases where the 
results don’t meet the expectations of those who apply for them.  
 
Councillor Graham Wright, Chairman of the Climate Emergency Task Group, 
then presented an update on the Task Group since 20 March 2024. 
 
The recent activities of the Task Group were detailed, namely: 
 

  A meeting on 15 March 2024 in which the Task Group reviewed the 
consultation process and responses for the Air Quality Action Plan 2024-
29. The Task Group welcomed the increase in monitoring and that air 
quality was improving, but raised other air quality concerns, not created 
by vehicles such as wood burning stoves and fire pits. 

Page 28



 
 

 
 

  The Wessex Community Energy Network Event on 16 May 2024 which 
was attended by the Chairman and explored opportunities to engage with 
local communities in creating, saving, and sharing energy. 

 
In response to questions regarding further understanding of the issues being 
explored and relevant schemes such as the Tree and Woodland Programme, 
Members were encouraged to attend any meetings of the Task Group and 
provide feedback and suggestions to be considered in the Task Group’s 
Forward Work Plan.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Noted the update on the Task Group activity provided above. 
 

2) Re-appointed the Climate Emergency Task Group and the 
Membership listed in the report, with the commencement of the 
2024-25 Council year. 

 
3) Noted the activity of the Climate Emergency Task Group (June 2023 

– June 2024) in Appendix 1. 

 
4) Noted the Climate Emergency Task Group’s draft Forward Work 

Plan in Appendix 2. 

 
 

39 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee received the Forward Work Programme for consideration. 
 
As per the discussions under Agenda Item 7, Members requested that the 
Warminster Sports Centre be included within the Forward Work Programme.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved the Forward Work Programme, with the 
inclusion of a report regarding the Warminster Sports Centre. 
 
 

40 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

Page 29



 
 

 
 

41 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 18 July 2024. 
 
  

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.30 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 30

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council        
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
18 July 2024 

 
Subject:   Wiltshire Cultural Strategy 2024 - 2030 
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Richard Clewer – Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Economic Development, Military-Civilian 
Integration, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, Health and Wellbeing 

  
Key Decision:  No 
 

 

Executive Summary  
 
1. Wiltshire is a thriving county with rich and diverse arts culture and heritage.  
2. The council provides grant funding support to four strategic arts partners who 

operate in the county as well as operating both the Wiltshire and Swindon 
History Centre and the Young Gallery in Salisbury through a trust model. Many 
of our 20 leisure centres and 31 libraries also provide spaces for arts and 
cultural activity. It also provides additional support to heritage organisations 
and museums and has either delivered or supported a broad array of arts and 
cultural events, activities and programmes, as well as investigating in related 
infrastructure, which has ensured arts and culture enriches the lives of 
residents.  

3. The development of the Wiltshire Cultural Strategy 2024-2030 has been 
commissioned by Wiltshire Council (WC), with financial support from the Arts 
Council England (ACE).   

4. The ambition for the Strategy is for it to be an enabling framework built around 
five pillars: Economy, Identity, Tourism, Health and Wellbeing and 
Community.   

5. The strategy has been developed over a five-month period. In that time 
extensive research was undertaken including reviewing strategies, data and 
management plans
[...]
uthor  
/ Lead Officer  
 

tbc (late 2025) Review of the Housing 
Allocations Policy 

As recommended by the 
Housing Allocations Policy 
Task Group and agreed by the 
Executive 11 January 2024 

Emma Legg 
(Director Adult 
Social Care) 

Cllr Phil Alford Nicole Smith 
(Head of 
Housing 
Migration & 
Resettlement) 

 
 
 

Information briefing 

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose Associate Director Responsible  
Cabinet Member 

tbc Environment Act 2021 To receive a (series of) briefing 
regarding the implications of the 
Environment Act. 
 

  

P
age 106


	Agenda
	 Procedural Document
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/06/2024 Environment Select Committee
	Minutes


	6 Wiltshire Cultural Strategy 2024-2030
	Wiltshire Cultural Strategy 2024-2030 V4
	Appendix A Wiltshire Cultural Strategy 2024-2030 Action Plan - V.2
	Appendix B Wiltshire Cultural Strategy 2024-2023 Evaluation Plan

	7 Leisure Strategy and the Warminster Project
	8 Speed Limit Assessments Task Group Final Report
	9 Updates from Task Groups and Representatives on Programme Boards
	10 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 

JULY 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Richard Budden, Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Dr Nick Murry, 

Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Iain Wallis, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, and Cllr Stewart Palmen 
(Substitute) 
 

Also Present: 
 

Cllr Derek Walters (Vice-Chairman) (Virtual), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Dominic Muns, Cllr Tamara Reay (Virtual), Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr 
Jonathon Seed, and Cllr Graham Wright 
  

 

42 Apologies 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Councillor Dr Brian Mathew MP, who was substituted by Councillor 

Stewart Palmen 

• Councillor Charles McGrath 

 
It was further noted that Councillor Derek Walters would be joining the meeting 

remotely.  
 
 

43 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 20 March and 4 June 2024 were 

considered. Following which, it was: 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous 

meetings held on 20 March and 4 June 2024 as a true and correct record. 
 

 
44 Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the document attached to the Agenda Pack 

titled “Procedural Document” which listed a number of standard scrutiny 
questions that could be applied to almost any topic that a Scrutiny Committee 

may encounter. As such, the Chairman encouraged Members to make use of 
the document and explained that it would be included for Members’ reference in  
all future Environment Select Committee agendas. 

 
 

46 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman announced that a statement had been submitted by Mr Tony 

Blighe regarding Agenda Item 7, Leisure Strategy and the Warminster Project, 
and invited Mr Blighe to present his statement to the Committee. 

 
 

47 Wiltshire Cultural Strategy 2024-2030 

 
David Redfern, Director – Leisure, Culture, and Communities, delivered a 

presentation on the Wiltshire Cultural Strategy 2024 – 2030, alongside Tamzin 
Earley, Arts and Funding Manager, and Paul Pritchard, Service Manager – 
Development.  

 
It was explained that Wiltshire Council had not previously developed a Council 

Cultural Strategy since its formation in 2009. As such, the Council had 
commissioned the development of a strategy with financial support from the 
Arts Council England. Officers were keen to develop a strategy that served the 

entire county and worked as an enabling tool that supported the delivery of arts 
and culture and yielded the wider benefits of related activities, such as 

enhancing the county’s natural heritage and landscape, improving the mental 
health and wellbeing of residents, and creating resilient and vibrant 
communities.  

 
A set of presentation slides were delivered which detailed the background to the 

strategy, why the strategy was necessary, the progress made to date, the 
strategy’s visions, principles, and main themes, and next steps. Members were 
informed that officers had initially identified 5 key themes, however through 

stakeholder conversations and the engagement process, this had increased to 
7 key themes which were: Identity; Health and Wellbeing; Community; 

Economy; Tourism; Communicate; and Connect. 
 
Finally, it was noted that the next steps included corporate endorsement and 

continued conversations with designers to ensure that the strategy was 
delivered efficiently. Furthermore, the Cultural Partnership was highlighted as 

being the delivery mechanism for the strategy, therefore officers emphasised 
the importance of widening local partnerships and the development of the 
Council’s Cultural Forum in which key officers from across the Council would 

work in tandem to help shape the strategy. Members were informed that officers 



 
 
 

 
 
 

were looking to launch the strategy in Autumn 2024 at the first Cultural 
Assembly. 
 

During the discussion, points included: 
 

• Members queried what additional Council resources would be needed to 
deliver the strategy and where would they come from, to which officers 
acknowledged the limited capacity available which was why the 

mechanisms put in place as part of the strategy were focussed on 
bringing stakeholders together in order to share the delivery of the 

strategy. 

• Members recognised the value in creating, supporting, and bringing 

together groups of people, however the limited financial means denoted 
to the strategy was highlighted. As such, Members raised concerns as to 
the strategy’s success without adequate funding and sought further 

clarity on if future investments could be obtained or if additional officer 
provision could be deployed to support different stakeholders in 

administrative tasks or coordination of events. In response, officers again 
recognised the financial limitations, but noted that as part of the 
strategy’s next steps, at least one more full-time equivalent role would be 

recruited to assist with delivery, and that officers had worked hard over 
the past couple of years in engaging with arts partners and identifying 

where the Council could help and support those partners. Furthermore, 
officers believed that raising the profile of the strategy would help in 
driving it forward, therefore Members were encouraged to promote the 

strategy within their local communities. Finally, it was highlighted that by 
having the strategy in place, if funding became available then off icers 

would be better positioned to capture investment opportunities as 
oftentimes part of the process of writing a funding bid required Councils 
to demonstrate how the bid would contribute to a broader strategy, hence 

adding immediate value to any future applications.  

• It was suggested that the environment and climate change be added as 

a key theme as it was felt that there were opportunities to show how arts 
and culture activities could enable the Council’s climate change 
ambitions, influence culture in supporting and responding to the new and 

urgent challenges faced with regard to the rapidly changing climate, 
empower residents and businesses in understanding the impacts of 

climate change, and how to take positive actions within communities to 
prepare for the impacts of climate change. Officers echoed those 
sentiments and noted that they had attended events and workshops 

around the ability of the arts in raising the profile of the climate challenge. 

• Members highlighted the need to promote and encourage existing 

cultures and appreciating what was already within their local 
communities by supporting and working each other.  

• The importance of public engagement was raised, and it was noted that 

the cultural partnership would allow officers to understand good practice 
in organising arts and culture events and allow them to share these 

across the partnership.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

• Finally, it was reiterated that the strategy was funded by both the Arts 
Council England and the Economy and Regeneration Team within the 
Council, therefore the strategy was also focussed on economic 

regeneration as well as arts, culture, health and wellbeing. 
 

At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillors Dr Nick Murry, Stewart Palmen , 
and Mel Jacob proposed further recommendations in respect of including the 
environment and climate as a key theme and requesting the attachment of a 

budget to the strategy. Following a vote on the motion, it was: 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee: 

 
1) Endorsed the Wiltshire Cultural Strategy 2024 – 2030. 

 
2) Requested that there was a budget attached to the Strategy. 

 

3) Requested the Climate and Environment was added as a Key 
Theme. 

 
4) Acknowledged the Action Plan that was being proposed. 

 

5) Requested a report on the delivery of the Strategy in 18 months’ 
time. 

 
Councillors Tony Jackson and Stuart Wheeler requested that their votes against 
Resolution 3 be recorded. 

 
 

48 Leisure Strategy and the Warminster Project 
 
Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Communities, 

Leisure, and Libraries, introduced the report alongside David Redfern, Director 
– Leisure, Culture, and Communities.  

 
The background to the report was explained as per the Executive Summary and 
Paragraphs 2 to 7 of the report, and Members were reminded that the additional 

investments into the leisure service were intended as a means to modernise 
Wiltshire’s leisure centres to maximise income and support public health 

objectives. It was noted that within the leisure service, Wiltshire were bucking 
the national trend with both its financial position and the maintenance of service 
delivery which officers noted could only be continued by making well informed 

decisions based on the Business Plan and sound evidence. As such, officers 
were continuing to strive for the right balance between sustainability gains, cost 

effectiveness, and benefits to wider public health.  
 
Members were given an insight into the multi-levelled decision-making process 

that was followed in respect of pipeline projects and the subsequent framework 
that supported David Redfern as the Director for Leisure, Culture, and 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Communities and decision-making authority. A series of slides were then 
presented which detailed the importance of fitness memberships through 
income, and the proportion of income related to squash specifically, the latent 

demand for the sites across Wiltshire, and which sites could benefit from further 
investment opportunities. Members were then shown the public squash court 

availability in comparison to a selection of other Local Authorities, public squash 
court usage in Wiltshire from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, and quotes from 
Sports England “Active Live Surveys” 2023 and 2024 in respect of squash.  

 
Finally, Members were shown the assessment findings for investment options to 

improve sustainability and increase participation with regard to Warminster 
Sports Centre, and then the usage of the sports centre itself. 
 

During the discussion, points included: 
 

• The distance between Warminster and the next closest squash courts in 
Westbury, and the transport links between the two was raised when 
considering those members of the public who couldn’t drive. In response, 

it was noted that officers needed to focus on what was financially viable 
to the Council and what would have the biggest impact for the future.  

• Members from Warminster Area Board attended the meeting and 
expressed their support for the decision and the subsequent 

improvements that were planned for the Warminster Sports Centre. 

• Members thanked officers for their hard work, clear and thorough 
presentation, and the quick turnaround on the report. 

 
Following which, it was: 

 
Resolved: 
 

The Committee: 
 

1) Noted the Strategy for Leisure, alongside the framework for 
decision making. 

 

2) Noted the response from the Director of Leisure, Culture, and 
Communities on the public statement made at the 4 June 2024 

meeting of the Committee around the specific project in 
Warminster. 

 

3) Thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for their comprehensive 
report. 

 
 

49 Speed Limit Assessments Task Group Final Report 

 
Councillor Jonathon Seed, Chairman of the Speed Limit Assessments Task 

Group, introduced the report alongside Councillor Nick Holder, Cabinet Member 
for Highways, Street Scene, and Flooding, and Dave Thomas, Head of 
Highways Asset Management and Commissioning.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Members were reminded of the aims and background to the creation of the 
Task Group as per Paragraphs 2 to 4 of the report. Members were then 

informed that the Task Group were proposing 7 recommendations, all which 
were unanimously supported by all Members that had attended the last 2 

meetings of the Task Group, and which were intended to help explain the policy 
and process, standardise the process, capture and use all of the relevant 
evidence, publish the data with recommendations, and create an open, 

evidence-based appeals process for challenging speed assessment outcomes. 
 

The different areas that the Task Group considered were briefly detailed as per 
the report such as speed data, road environment, and speed limit assessment 
reports, and it was emphasised that one of the main issues identified had been 

the disparity between how the Speed Data Guidance issued by the Departmen t 
for Transport was being interpreted and applied by different Local Authorities 

across the Country. 
 
Finally, the Members and officers who had supported the Task Group were 

thanked for their time, expertise, and hard work.  
 

During the discussion, points included: 
 

• Road safety concerns around Wiltshire in general, and how the National 

Speed Limit was not appropriate on a number of Wiltshire’s more rural  
roads was raised. It was also suggested that the Task Group could have 

looked at alternative methodologies of setting speed limits, component 
elements of speed management, and more modern vehicle engineering 
and designs. In response, it was emphasised that the Task Group’s 

Terms of Reference did not invite Members to consider a wider review of 
speed limits in Wiltshire or further examinations of road safety which 

were more within the remit of Central Government policy.  

• It was noted that there were specific roads within the network that were 

the subject of recurring requests for speed limit assessments, and it was 
therefore queried whether the Council could create a map which showed 
over time those roads that had already been assessed and a record of 

those speed limit assessment outcomes. 

• Finally, Members commended the report and the hard work undertaken 

by the Task Group.  
 
Following which, it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee: 
 

1) Endorsed the report of the Task Group and referred it to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways, Street Scene, and Flooding for a response at 

the next meeting of the Committee on 3 September 2024. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2) Requested an additional recommendation so that completed Speed 
Assessments were mapped/collated and published. 

 

 
Councillor Richard Budden requested that his vote against the motion be 

recorded. 
 
 

50 Updates from Task Groups and Representatives on Programme Boards 
 

Councillor Dr Nick Murry, on behalf of Councillor Graham Wright, Chairman of 
the Climate Emergency Task Group, presented an update on the Task Group 
since 4 June 2024. 

 
The recent activities of the Task Group were detailed, namely: 

 

• A meeting on 28 June 2024 in which the Task Group were briefed on the 
emerging Tree & Woodland Strategy. Members welcomed the strategy 

but encouraged the Council to implement it as soon as possible and 
queried how the strategy would be funded, how the entire tree, 

woodland, and hedgerow programme was being communicated more 
widely, and how the strategy fitted with the Local Plan, Neighbourhood 
Plans, and the Council’s use of its own estate. 

 
Following which, it was: 

 
Resolved: 
 

The Committee: 
 

1) Noted the updated on the Task Group activity provided. 
 

2) Noted the Climate Emergency Task Group’s draft Forward Work 

Plan in Appendix 1. 
   

 
51 Forward Work Programme 

 

The Committee received the Forward Work Programme for consideration. 
 

Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee approved the Forward Work Programme. 

 
 

52 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
53 Date of Next Meeting 

 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 3 September 2024. 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  1.30 - 3.40 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

